decrease to beginning retained earnings, (ii) a $0.7 million decrease to additional paid in capital, (iii) a $12.8
million decrease to prepaid taxes, (iv) a $13.6 million increase to long-term deferred tax liabilities and (v) a
$14.3 million increase to goodwill. In accordance with the accounting guidance found in ASC Subtopic 250-10,
“Accounting Changes and Error Corrections,” the Company has revised its Consolidated Statement of Financial
Condition as of December 31, 2013 and the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended
December 31, 2013 to reflect these corrections.

In accordance with SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, “Materiality,” the Company assessed the
materiality of the adjustments and concluded that these corrections were not material to any of its previously
issued financial statements. The Company also concluded that its compliance with debt covenants would not
have been affected by these adjustments.

F-9

MSCI INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Accordingly, the Company has revised the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition as of
December 31, 2013 from amounts previously reported as follows:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

(in thousands)

Prepaid taxes ..... $ 27,333 $(12,765) $ 14,568
Total current assets ..... $ 637,035 $(12,765) $ 624,270
Goodwill ..... $1,798,821 $ 14,343 $1,813,164
Total assets ..... $3,134,537 $ 1,578 $3,136,115
Deferred taxes ..... $ 221,054 $ 13,595 $ 234,649
Total liabilities ..... $1,558,173 $ 13,595 $1,571,768
Additional paid in capital ..... $1,073,893 $ (736) $1,073,157
Retained earnings ..... $ 770,256 $(11,281) $ 758,975
Total shareholders’ equity ..... $1,576,364 $(12,017) $1,564,347
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity ..... $3,134,537 $ 1,578 $3,136,115

The Company has revised the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended December 31, 2013
from amounts previously reported as follows:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

(in thousands)

Excess tax benefits from share-based compensation . . . . $ (2,633) $ 736 $ (1,897)
Net cash provided by operating activities ..... $ 320,447 $ 736 $ 321,183
Excess tax benefits from share-based compensation . . . . $ 2,633 $(736) $ 1,897
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities . . . . . $(145,848) $(736) $(146,584)

The Company has revised the Consolidated Statements of Shareholders’ Equity for the years ended
December 31, 2013, 2012 and 2011 from amounts previously reported as follows:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

(in thousands)

As of December 31, 2011
Retained earnings ..... $ 363,461 $(11,281) $ 352,180
Total shareholders’ equity ..... $1,305,432 $(11,281) $1,294,151

For the year ended December 31, 2013
Excess tax benefits from share-based

compensation ..... $ 2,633 $ (736) $ 1,897
As of December 31, 2013

Additional paid in capital ..... $1,073,893 $ (736) $1,073,157
Total shareholders’ equity ..... $1,576,364 $(12,017) $1,564,347

Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Financial Statements and Use of Estimates

The Company’s consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”). These accounting principles require the Company

F-10

MSCI INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

to make certain estimates and judgments that can affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities as of the
date of the consolidated financial statements, as well as the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the
periods presented. Significant estimates and assumptions made by management include the deferral and